Pharmacy Policy Bulletin

Title: Interleukin-5 (IL-5) Antibody Agents

Policy #: Rx.01.223

Application of pharmacy policy is determined by benefits and contracts. Benefits may vary based on product line, group, or contract. Some medications may be subject to precertification, age, quantity, or formulary restrictions (ie limits on non-preferred drugs). Individual member benefits must be verified.

This pharmacy policy document describes the status of pharmaceutical information and/or technology at the time the document was developed. Since that time, new information relating to drug efficacy, interactions, contraindications, dosage, administration routes, safety, or FDA approval may have changed. This Pharmacy Policy will be regularly updated as scientific and medical literature becomes available. This information may include new FDA-approved indications, withdrawals, or other FDA alerts. This type of information is relevant not only when considering whether this policy should be updated, but also when applying it to current requests for coverage.

Members are advised to use participating pharmacies in order to receive the highest level of benefits.

Intent:

The intent of this policy is to communicate the medical necessity criteria for **mepolizumab** (Nucala®) and benralizumab (Fasenra®) as provided under the member's prescription drug benefit.

Description:

Eosinophilic granulomatosis with polyangiitis (EGPA) is a multisystem disorder characterized by chronic rhinosinusitis, asthma, and prominent peripheral blood eosinophilia. The most commonly involved organ is the lungs, followed by the skin. EGPA can affect any organ system, including the cardiovascular, gastrointestinal, renal, and central nervous system. Vasculitis of extrapulmonary organs is largely responsible for the morbidity and mortality associated with EGPA.

The classification of "severe asthma" refers to patients who require high dose inhaled glucocorticoid (GC), or continuous or near continuous oral GC treatment to maintain asthma control or who never achieve control despite that treatment.

The National Asthma Education and Prevention Program (NAEPP) and Global Initiative for Asthma (GINA) guidelines have a slightly different category of "severe persistent asthma" that describes patients who have frequent and severe asthma symptoms and evidence of airflow limitation but are not on asthma controller medication. Patients with severe asthma (by European Respiratory Society [ERS]/American Thoracic Society [ATS] criteria) generally require high doses of controller medications to achieve control [1]; without these medications their asthma is either "not well controlled" or "very poorly controlled" by NAEPP/GINA criteria.

Some patients have persistently uncontrolled asthma despite high dose inhaled glucocorticoids and one or more nonglucocorticoid controller medications. Some of these patients may be candidates for anti-immunoglobulin E (anti-IgE) therapy, anti-interleukin-5 (anti-IL-5), or anti-IL-4 therapy, depending on factors such as their age, serum IgE level, and eosinophilic phenotype.

The biologic agents for severe asthma have not been compared in head-to-head trials, but certain patient and medication features help to guide selection. Only patients with an elevated eosinophil count are candidates for mepolizumab and other anti-interleukin (IL) agents; some agents are not approved for use under a certain age; and some agents require more or less frequent dosing.

The hypereosinophilic syndromes (HES) are a group of rare disorders marked by the sustained overproduction of eosinophils, in which eosinophilic infiltration and mediator release cause damage to multiple organs. The urgency of treatment and choice of therapy is based on the patient's presentation, as well as laboratory findings and the results of mutational analysis.

Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is an interleukin-5 (IL-5) antagonist monoclonal antibody that is subcutaneously administered for the treatment of adult patients with eosinophilic granulomatosis with polyangiitis (EGPA) or as an add-on maintenance treatment of adults and children 6 years of age or older with severe asthma of an eosinophilic phenotype, add-on maintenance treatment of adult patients 18 years and older with chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps (CRSwNP), and the treatment of adult and pediatric patients aged 12 years and older with hypereosinophilic syndrome (HES) for ≥6 months without an identifiable non-hematologic secondary cause. Nucala® autoinjector and prefilled syringe are commercially available for self-administration.

The exact mechanism of action of benralizumab (Fasenra®) in asthma has not been established, multiple cell types (mast cells, eosinophils, neutrophils, macrophages, lymphocytes) and mediators (histamine, eicosanoids, leukotrienes, cytokines)

are involved in inflammation. Benralizumab is a monoclonal antibody (IgG1, kappa) that causes apoptosis of eosinophils and basophils through antibody-dependent cell-mediated cytotoxicity.

Benralizumab (Fasenra®) is indicated for an add-on maintenance treatment of severe asthma in adults and children 12 years or older with an eosinophilic phenotype.

Policy:

Severe Asthma

INITIAL CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is approved when ALL of the following are met:

- 1. Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes, lab values) confirming diagnosis of severe asthma with eosinophilic phenotype as defined by ONE of the following:
 - Blood eosinophil levels are at least 150 cells/microliter at initiation of therapy (measured within 6 weeks of dosing); or
 - b. Blood eosinophil levels at least 300 cells/microliter within the past 12 months; and
- . Member is 6 years of age or older; and
- 3. One of the following:
 - a. Member has had at least two or more asthma exacerbations requiring systemic corticosteroids within the past 12 months; or
 - b. Prior asthma-related hospitalization within the past 12 months; and
- 4. Prescribed by or in consultation with pulmonologist or allergy/immunology specialist; and
- 5. Paid claims or submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming that the member is currently treated with high-dose inhaled corticosteroids (ICS) (e.g., greater than or equal to 500 mcg fluticasone propionate equivalent/day) and an additional controller medication (e.g., long-acting beta agonist such as salmeterol or formoterol, leukotriene inhibitor such as montelukast, theophylline), unless the individual is intolerant of or has a contraindication to two of the additional controller agents; and
- 6. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 7. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

INITIAL CRITERIA: Benralizumab (Fasenra®) is approved when ALL of the following are met:

- 1. Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes, lab values) confirming diagnosis of severe asthma with eosinophilic phenotype as defined by ONE of the following:
 - a. Blood eosinophil levels are at least 150 cells/microliter at initiation of therapy (measured within 6 weeks of dosing); or
 - b. Blood eosinophil levels at least 300 cells/microliter within the past 12 months; and
- 2. One of the following:
 - Member has had at least two or more asthma exacerbations requiring systemic corticosteroids within the past 12 months; or
 - b. Prior asthma-related hospitalization within the past 12 months; and
- Paid claims or submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming that the member is currently being treated or has a contraindication or intolerance to ONE of the following:
 - a. Both of the following:
 - High dose inhaled corticosteroids (ICS) [e.g., greater than 500 mcg fluticasone propionate equivalents/day]; and
 - ii. Additional asthma controller medication [e.g., leukotriene receptor antagonist, long-acting beta 2 agonist (LABA), theophylline]; or
 - One maximally dosed combination ICS/LABA product (e.g., Advair® [fluticasone propionate/salmeterol], Dulera® [mometasone/formoterol], Symbicort® [budesonide/formoterol]); and
- 4. Member is 12 years of age or older; and
- 5. Prescribed by or in consultation with pulmonologist or allergist/immunologist; and
- 6. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 7. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Initial authorization duration: 2 years

REAUTHORIZATION CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) or Benralizumab (Fasenra®) is re-approved when ALL of the following are met:

- Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming a positive clinical response (e.g., reduction in exacerbations, improvement in forced expiratory volume in 1 second [FEV1], decreased use of rescue medications): and
- 2. Paid claims or submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming the member is currently being treated or has a contraindication or intolerance to ONE of the following:
 - a. Both of the following:
 - High dose inhaled corticosteroids (ICS) [e.g., greater than 500mcg fluticasone propionate equivalents/day]; and

- ii. Additional asthma controller medication [e.g., leukotriene receptor antagonist, long-acting beta 2 agonist (LABA), theophylline]; or
- One maximally dosed combination ICS/LABA product (e.g., Advair® [fluticasone propionate/salmeterol], Dulera® [mometasone/formoterol], Symbicort® (budesonide/formoterol]); and
- 3. Prescribed by or in consultation with pulmonologist or allergist/immunologist; and
- 4. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 5. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Reauthorization duration: 2 years

Mepolizumab (Nucala®)	DOSE
Adults and pediatric patients aged 12 and older	100 mg every 4 weeks
Pediatric patients aged 6 to 11 years	40 mg every 4 weeks
Benralizumab (Fasenra®)	DOSE
Adults and pediatric patients aged 12 and older	Initial: 30 mg every 4 weeks for the first 3 doses Maintenance: 30 mg every 8 weeks

Eosinophilic Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (EGPA)

INITIAL CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is approved when ALL of the following are met:

- 1. Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming a diagnosis of Eosinophilic Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis (EGPA); and
- Paid claims or submission of medical records (e.g., chart notes) confirming that member's disease has relapsed or is refractory to standard of care therapy (i.e., prednisolone, prednisone); and
- 3. Patient is currently receiving corticosteroid therapy (e.g., prednisolone, prednisone); and
- 4. Member is 18 or older; and
- 5. Prescribed by or in consultation with pulmonologist, rheumatologist or allergy/immunology specialist; and
- 6. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 7. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Initial Authorization Duration: 2 years

REAUTHORIZATION CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is re-approved when ALL of the following are met:

- 1. Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming a positive clinical response to therapy (e.g., increase in remission time); and
- 2. Prescribed by or in consultation with a pulmonologist, rheumatologist or allergy/immunology specialist; and
- 3. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 4. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Reauthorization duration: 2 years

Mepolizumab (Nucala®)	DOSE
Adults	300 mg as 3 separate 100-mg injections once every 4 weeks

Hypereosinophilic Syndrome (HES)

INITIAL CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is approved when ALL of the following are met:

- Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming diagnosis of Hypereosinophilic Syndrome (HES); and
- 2. All of the following:
 - a. Member has been diagnosed for at least 6 months; and
 - b. Verification that other non-hematologic secondary causes have been ruled out (e.g., drug hypersensitivity, parasitic helminth infection, HIV infection, non-hematologic malignancy); and
 - c. Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes, lab value) confirming that the member is FIP1-like1-platelet derived growth factor receptor alpha kinase (FIP1L1-PDGFRA kinase)-negative

- 3. Member is 12 years old or older; and
- Submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes, lab values) confirming member has uncontrolled HES defined by both of the following:
 - a. Pre-treatment blood eosinophil count greater than or equal to 1000 cells/microliter; and
 - b. Member has experienced 2 or more flares within the past 12 months; and
- Paid claims or submission of documentation (e.g., chart notes) confirming inadequate response or inability to tolerate ONE of the following:
 - a. Corticosteroid therapy (e.g., prednisone); or
 - b. Cytotoxic/immunosuppressive therapy (e.g., hydroxyurea, cyclosporine, imatinib); and
- 6. Prescribed by or in consultation with one of the following:
 - a. Allergist/Immunologist; or
 - b. Hematologist; and
- 7. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 8. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Initial authorization duration: 2 years

REAUTHORIZATION CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is re-approved when ALL of the following are met:

- 1. Submission of documentation of positive clinical response (e.g., reduction in corticosteroid use, reduction of blood eosinophil count, reduction in flares); and
- 2. Prescribed by or in consultation with one of the following:
 - a. Allergist/Immunologist; or
 - b. Hematologist; and
- 3. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 4. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Reauthorization duration: 2 years

Mepolizumab (Nucala®)	DOSE
Adults and pediatric patients aged 12 and older	300 mg as 3 separate 100-mg injections once every 4 weeks

Chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps (CRSwNP)

INITIAL CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is approved when ALL of the following are met:

- Submission of medical records (e.g., chart notes) confirming a diagnosis of chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps (CRSwNP); and
- 2. Member is 18 years of age or older; and
- 3. Paid claims or submission of medical records (e.g., chart notes) confirming an inadequate response or inability to tolerate at least a 2-month treatment with intranasal corticosteroids (e.g., fluticasone); and
- 4. Used in combination with another agent for CRSwNP; and
- 5. Prescribed by or in consultation with an allergist, immunologist, or Ear Nose Throat specialist; and
- 6. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 7. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Initial authorization duration: 2 years

REAUTHORIZATION CRITERIA: Mepolizumab (Nucala®) is re-approved when ALL of the following are met:

- Submission of medical records (e.g., chart notes) confirming documentation of positive clinical response to therapy (e.g., reduction in nasal polyps score [NPS: 0-8 scale], improvement in nasal obstruction symptoms via visual analog scale [VAS: 0-10 scale]); and
- 2. Used in combination with another agent for CRSwNP; and
- 3. Prescribed by or in consultation with an allergist, immunologist, or Ear Nose Throat specialist; and
- 4. No concurrent therapy with any other biologic agents; and
- 5. Dosing and frequency does not exceed maximum FDA recommendation per indication requested

Reauthorization duration: 2 years

Mepolizumab	DOSE
(Nucala®)	
Adults	100 mg every 4 weeks

Black Box Warning as shown in the drug Prescribing Information:

None

Guidelines:

Refer to the specific manufacturer's prescribing information for administration and dosage details and any applicable Black Box warnings.

BENEFIT APPLICATION

Subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable benefit contract, the applicable drug(s) identified in this policy is (are) covered under the prescription drug benefits of the Company's products when the medical necessity criteria listed in this pharmacy policy are met. Any services that are experimental/investigational or cosmetic are benefit contract exclusions for all products of the Company.

References:

Alade SL, Brown RE, Paquet A Jr. Polysorbate 80 and E-ferol toxicity. *Pediatrics*. 1986;77(4):593-597. [PubMed <u>3960626</u>] Accessed April 19, 2023

Bleecker ER, FitzGerald JM, Chanez P, et al: Efficacy and safety of benralizumab for patients with severe asthma uncontrolled with high-dosage inhaled corticosteroids and long-acting beta2-agonists (SIROCCO): a randomised, multicentre, placebo-controlled phase 3 trial. Lancet 2016; 388(10056):2115-2127. Accessed on April 19, 2023

Centers for Disease Control (CDC). Unusual syndrome with fatalities among premature infants: association with a new intravenous vitamin E product. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep.* 1984;33(14):198-199. http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/00000319.htm. [PubMed 6423951] . Accessed April 19, 2023

Fasenra™ (benralizumab) subcutaneous injection [prescribing information]. Wilmington, DE: AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals; February 2021. Available from: https://www.azpicentral.com/fasenra/fasenra.pdf#page=1. Accessed on April 19, 2023

FitzGerald JM, Bleecker ER, Nair P, et al: Benralizumab, an anti-interleukin-5 receptor alpha monoclonal antibody, as addon treatment for patients with severe, uncontrolled, eosinophilic asthma (CALIMA): a randomised, double-blind, placebocontrolled phase 3 trial. Lancet 2016; 388(10056):2128-2141.- Accessed on April 19, 2023

Isaksson M, Jansson L. Contact allergy to Tween 80 in an inhalation suspension. *Contact Dermatitis*. 2002;47(5):312-313. [PubMed <u>12534540</u>] . Accessed April 19, 2023

Nair P , Wenzel S , Rabe KF , et al: Oral glucocorticoid-sparing effect of benralizumab in severe asthma. N Engl J Med 2017; 376(25):2448-2458. Accessed on April 19, 2023

Lucente P, Iorizzo M, Pazzaglia M. Contact sensitivity to Tween 80 in a child. *Contact Dermatitis*. 2000;43(3):172. [PubMed 10985636] . Accessed April 19, 2023

Nucala (mepolizumab) [prescribing information]. Research Triangle Park, NC: GlaxoSmithKline; March 2023. Available from: https://gsksource.com/pharma/content/dam/GlaxoSmithKline/US/en/Prescribing_Information/Nucala/pdf/NUCALA-PI-PIL-IFU-COMBINED.PDF. Accessed April 19, 2023

Palmeira P, Quinello C, Silveira-Lessa AL, Zago CA, Carneiro-Sampaio M. IgG placental transfer in healthy and pathological pregnancies. *Clin Dev Immunol.* 2012;2012:985646. [PubMed <u>22235228</u>]. Accessed April 19, 2023

Pentsuk N, van der Laan JW. An interspecies comparison of placental antibody transfer: new insights into developmental toxicity testing of monoclonal antibodies. *Birth Defects Res B Dev Reprod Toxicol.* 2009;86(4):328-344. [PubMed 19626656] . Accessed on April 19, 2023

Shelley WB, Talanin N, Shelley ED. Polysorbate 80 hypersensitivity. *Lancet.* 1995;345(8960):1312-1313. [PubMed 7746084] . Accessed April 19, 2023

Ortega HG, Liu MC, Pavord ID, et al. Mepolizumab treatment in patients with severe eosinophilic asthma. *N Engl J Med*. 2014;371(13):1198-1207. [PubMed 25199059]-. Accessed on April 19, 2023

Smetzer J, Cohen M, Shastay A, Jenkins R, Litman, RS, eds. Check for proper Nucala dose preparation. *ISMP Medication Safety Alert! Acute Care Edition*. 2018;23(18):1-2.- Accessed on April 19, 2023

Wechsler ME, Akuthota P, Jayne D, et al; EGPA Mepolizumab Study Team. Mepolizumab or Placebo for Eosinophilic Granulomatosis with Polyangiitis. *N Engl J Med.* 2017;376(20):1921-1932. [PubMed <u>28514601</u>] . Accessed on April 19, 2023

Applicable Drugs:

Inclusion of a drug in this table does not imply coverage. Eligibility, benefits, limitations, exclusions, precertification/referral requirements, provider contracts, and Company policies apply.

Mepolizumab (Nucala®)

Benralizumab (Fasenra®)

Cross References:

Off-Label Use Rx.01.33

Policy Version Number: 10.00

P&T Approval Date: March 16, 2023
Policy Effective Date: July 01, 2023

Next Required Review Date: March 16, 2024

The Policy Bulletins on this web site were developed to assist the Company in administering the provisions of the respective benefit programs, and do not constitute a contract. If you have coverage through the Company, please refer to your specific benefit program for the terms, conditions, limitations and exclusions of your coverage. Company does not provide health care services, medical advice or treatment, or guarantee the outcome or results of any medical services/treatments. The facility and professional providers are responsible for providing medical advice and treatment. Facility and professional providers are independent contractors and are not employees or agents of the Company. If you have a specific medical condition, please consult with your doctor. The Company reserves the right at any time to change or update its Policy Bulletins.